ACE

1286
2210
1673
2692
48
262
584
2104
1295

318

463
1668
1885
6086
1207
2342
2458

515
2079
1864

257

260

704
1294
1984

2017 CIRP Freshman Survey Comparison Group Membership

Institution

Public Universities - low
Oakland University

Portland State University
Rutgers University-Newark

The University of Texas at El Paso
University of Alaska Fairbanks
University of California-Riverside
University of Idaho

University of Toledo

Wayne State University

Public Universities - medium

Colorado State University-Fort Collins
Florida State University

Rutgers University-New Brunswick

Stony Brook University

University of Maryland-Baltimore County
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
University of Pittsburgh-Pittsburgh Campus
University of South Carolina-Columbia

Public Universities - high

Georgia Institute of Technology-Main Campus
Miami University-Oxford

SUNY at Binghamton

University of California-Los Angeles
University of California-San Diego

University of lllinois at Urbana-Champaign
University of Michigan-Ann Arbor

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

State

Mi
OR
NJ
X
AK
CA

OH
Mi

CO
FL

NJ

NY
MD
MA
PA
SC

GA
OH
NY
CA
CA

Mi
NC

ACE

1729
454
692

5753
416

1842

2297

414
1748
1773

657
2675
1333

1142
2404
1943

421
1184
1024

785
1889

Institution

Private Universities - medium
Adelphi University

Barry University

Benedictine University

Biola University

Catholic University of America
St John's University-New York
Widener University

Private Universities - high
American University
Clarkson University
Fordham University

Loyola University Chicago
Texas Christian University
University of St Thomas

Private Universities - very high
Boston College

Brown University

Duke University

Georgetown University
Northeastern University

Tulane University of Louisiana
University of Notre Dame
University of Rochester

* Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

State

NY
FL

CA
DC
NY
PA

DC
NY
NY

X
MN

MA
RI
NC
DC
MA
LA

NY



ACE

9113
1193

142

230
4851
6430
7254
6077
7813

236
1588

5010
2435
1672
7028
1092
1456
5773
6400

4894
341
380

1100

9119

2017 CIRP Freshman Survey Comparison Group Membership

Institution

Public 4yr Colleges - low

Bridge - Idaho

Bridgewater State University

California State University-Chico
California State University-Northridge
California State University-San Marcos
CUNY Lehman College

CUNY Medgar Evers College

Indiana University-Purdue University-Fort Wayne

State

ID

VA
CA
CA
CA
NY
NY
IN

Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Cult NM

San Francisco State University
Wayne State College

Public 4yr Colleges - medium
California State University-Long Beach
Citadel Military College of South Carolina
Rutgers University-Camden

SUNY at Purchase College

Towson University

University of Central Missouri

University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth
University of Michigan-Flint

Public 4yr Colleges - high

SUNY Polytechnic Institute

United States Air Force Academy

United States Coast Guard Academy

United States Naval Academy

University of South Florida-Sarasota-Manatee

CA
NE

CA
SC
NJ

NY
MD
MO
MA
MI

NY
CO
CT
MD
FL

ACE

125
5275

132
5542
2244
5414
7448
1961
8430
5498

382
1895

897
2072
2539
2306

685
1110
1204
7256
2354
1992

Institution

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - low
Art Center College of Design

Bay Path University

California College of the Arts
Columbus College of Art and Design
Delaware Valley University

Franklin Pierce University

LIM College

Louisburg College

Ringling College of Art and Design
St. Thomas Aquinas College
University of Bridgeport

Wells College

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - medium
Friends University

Hiram College

Lincoln Memorial University
Philadelphia University
Rockford University
Stevenson University
Suffolk University

Touro College

Wilkes University

Wingate University

* Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

State

CA
MA
CA
OH
PA
NH
NY
NC
FL

NY
CT
NY

KS
OH
TN
PA

MD
MA
NY
PA
NC



ACE

5105
1082
2794
1084
199
683
1188
265
2302
789
1988
5035

2017 CIRP Freshman Survey Comparison Group Membership

Institution

State

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - high
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University-Daytona Bea FL

Goucher College

Hollins University

Hood College

Mills College

Principia College
Simmons College
University of Redlands
University of the Sciences
Wabash College

Warren Wilson College
Western New England University

MD
VA
MD
CA
IL

MA
CA
PA
IN

NC
MA

ACE

1135
1141
1042
2931

503
2236
1327
1044
1749
2065
2247
2446
2263

834
1776

180
1755

652

653
2947
2194
2084

207
2209
2413

468
1189
1846
2336
2063

379

384
2867
2215

Institution

State

Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - very high

Ambherst College
Babson College

Bates College

Beloit College

Berry College

Bryn Mawr College
Carleton College
Colby College

Colgate University
Denison University
Dickinson College
Furman University
Gettysburg College
Grinnell College
Hamilton College
Harvey Mudd College
Hobart William Smith Colleges
Knox College

Lake Forest College
Lawrence University
Lewis & Clark College
Oberlin College
Occidental College
Reed College

Rhode Island School of Design
Rollins College

Smith College

St Lawrence University
Swarthmore College
The College of Wooster
Trinity College
Wesleyan University
Whitman College
Willamette University

* Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

MA
MA
ME
Wi
GA
PA
MN
ME
NY
OH
PA
SC
PA
A
NY
CA
NY
IL
IL
Wi
OR
OH
CA
OR
RI
FL
MA
NY
PA
OH
CT
CT
WA
OR



ACE

152
2952
1275

203
1187
1621
1675

435

374
5517

5882

687
1096
2313
1329
5562
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Institution

Catholic 4yr Colleges - low
Holy Names University
Marian University

Marygrove College

Mount Saint Mary's University
Regis College

Rivier University

Saint Peter's University
Trinity Washington University
University of Saint Joseph
Villa Maria College

Catholic 4yr Colleges - medium
DeSales University

Dominican University

Mount St Mary's University

Saint Francis University

St Catherine University

Walsh University

State

CA
Wi

Mi

CA
MA
NH
NJ

DC
CT
NY

PA

MD
PA
MN
OH

ACE

7072
2523
1573

362
2847
1176
2409
5082

781
2974

267
2858
1276

Institution

Catholic 4yr Colleges - high
Benedictine College
Christian Brothers University
Creighton University
Fairfield University

Gonzaga University
Merrimack College
Providence College

Sacred Heart University
Saint Mary's College

Saint Norbert College

Santa Clara University
Seattle University

University of Detroit Mercy

* Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

State

KS
TN
NE
CT
WA
MA
RI
CT

Wi
CA
WA
MI



ACE

131
1941
1820

214
1949
2214
2355

1243
2049

523
2283
5566
2805
2553

2432

%61
5199
1953

642
2277
2543
6542
6615
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Institution

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - very low
California Baptist University

Chowan University

Nyack College

Pacific Union College

St Andrews University

Warner Pacific College

Wilson College

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - low
Adrian College

Bluffton University

LaGrange College

Lycoming College

Oklahoma Wesleyan University
Randolph College

Southern Adventist University

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - medium
Anderson University

Georgetown College

Grace College and Theological Seminary
Guilford College

lllinois College

Lebanon Valley College

Maryville College

Mount Vernon Nazarene University

Palm Beach Atlantic University

State

CA
NC
NY
CA
NC
OR
PA

Mi

OH
GA
PA
OK
VA
TN

ACE

2519
141
753

1344

1412

2293
674

2163
787
707

2054
2279
1094
1993

1934
1005
1956
5796
527
502
25
2459
1026

Institution

Other Religious 4yr Colleges - high
Belmont University
Chapman University
Earlham College
Macalester College
Millsaps College
Muhlenberg College
North Central College
Oklahoma City University
Valparaiso University
Wheaton College

All HBCUs

Central State University

Lincoln University

Morgan State University
Winston-Salem State University

Private HBCUs

Bennett College

Dillard University

Johnson C Smith University
Morehouse College

Morris Brown College
Spelman College

Stillman College

Voorhees College

Xavier University of Louisiana

* Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

State

OH
PA
MD
NC

NC
LA
NC
GA
GA
GA
AL
SC
LA



