ACE	Institution	State		ACE	Institution	State	
	Public Universities - low				Private Universities - medium		
1286	Oakland University	MI	*	1729	Adelphi University	NY	*
2210	Portland State University	OR		454	Barry University	FL	*
1673	Rutgers University-Newark	NJ	*	692	Benedictine University	IL	*
2692	The University of Texas at El Paso	TX		5753	Biola University	CA	*
48	University of Alaska Fairbanks	AK		416	Catholic University of America	DC	
262	University of California-Riverside	CA	*	1842	St John's University-New York	NY	*
584	University of Idaho	ID	*	2297	Widener University	PA	
2104	University of Toledo	ОН					
1295	Wayne State University	MI	*		Private Universities - high		
				414	American University	DC	*
	Public Universities - medium			1748	Clarkson University	NY	
318	Colorado State University-Fort Collins	CO		1773	Fordham University	NY	*
463	Florida State University	FL	*	657	Loyola University Chicago	IL	*
1668	Rutgers University-New Brunswick	NJ	*	2675	Texas Christian University	TX	*
1885	Stony Brook University	NY		1333	University of St Thomas	MN	*
6086	University of Maryland-Baltimore County	MD	*				
1207	University of Massachusetts-Amherst	MA	*				
2342	University of Pittsburgh-Pittsburgh Campus	PA	*		Private Universities - very high		
2458	University of South Carolina-Columbia	SC		1142	Boston College	MA	*
				2404	Brown University	RI	*
	Public Universities - high			1943	Duke University	NC	*
515	Georgia Institute of Technology-Main Campus	GA	*	421	Georgetown University	DC	
2079	Miami University-Oxford	ОН	*	1184	Northeastern University	MA	
1864	SUNY at Binghamton	NY		1024	Tulane University of Louisiana	LA	*
257	University of California-Los Angeles	CA	*	785	University of Notre Dame	IN	*
260	University of California-San Diego	CA	*	1889	University of Rochester	NY	*
704	University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign	IL					
1294	University of Michigan-Ann Arbor	MI	*				
1984	University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill	NC	*				

^{*} Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

ACE	Institution	State		ACE	Institution	State	
	Public 4yr Colleges - low				Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - low		
9113	Bridge - Idaho	ID		125	Art Center College of Design	CA	
1193	Bridgewater State University	VA	*	5275	Bay Path University	MA	*
142	California State University-Chico	CA		132	California College of the Arts	CA	
230	California State University-Northridge	CA		5542	Columbus College of Art and Design	OH	*
4851	California State University-San Marcos	CA	*	2244	Delaware Valley University	PA	*
6430	CUNY Lehman College	NY	*	5414	Franklin Pierce University	NH	*
7254	CUNY Medgar Evers College	NY		7448	LIM College	NY	
6077	Indiana University-Purdue University-Fort Wayne	IN	*	1961	Louisburg College	NC	*
7813	Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Cult	NM	*	8430	Ringling College of Art and Design	FL	*
236	San Francisco State University	CA		5498	St. Thomas Aquinas College	NY	*
1588	Wayne State College	NE		382	University of Bridgeport	CT	*
				1895	Wells College	NY	*
	Public 4yr Colleges - medium						
5010	California State University-Long Beach	CA			Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - medium		
2435	Citadel Military College of South Carolina	SC	*	897	Friends University	KS	*
1672	Rutgers University-Camden	NJ	*	2072	Hiram College	OH	*
7028	SUNY at Purchase College	NY	*	2539	Lincoln Memorial University	TN	*
1092	Towson University	MD	*	2306	Philadelphia University	PA	*
1456	University of Central Missouri	MO	*	685	Rockford University	IL	*
5773	University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth	MA	*	1110	Stevenson University	MD	
6400	University of Michigan-Flint	MI		1204	Suffolk University	MA	*
				7256	Touro College	NY	
	Public 4yr Colleges - high			2354	Wilkes University	PA	*
4894	SUNY Polytechnic Institute	NY	*	1992	Wingate University	NC	*
341	United States Air Force Academy	CO	*				
380	United States Coast Guard Academy	CT	*				
1100	United States Naval Academy	MD	*				
9119	University of South Florida-Sarasota-Manatee	FL	*				

^{*} Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

				ACE	Institution	State	
					Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - very hig	h	
ACE	Institution	State		1135	Amherst College	MA	*
	Private/Nonsectarian 4yr Colleges - high			1141	Babson College	MA	*
5105	Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University-Daytona Bea	FL	*	1042	Bates College	ME	*
1082	Goucher College	MD	*	2931	Beloit College	WI	*
2794	Hollins University	VA	*	503	Berry College	GA	*
1084	Hood College	MD	*	2236	Bryn Mawr College	PA	
199	Mills College	CA	*	1327	Carleton College	MN	*
683	Principia College	IL	*	1044	Colby College	ME	*
1188	Simmons College	MA	*	1749	Colgate University	NY	*
265	University of Redlands	CA	*	2065	Denison University	ОН	*
2302	University of the Sciences	PA	*	2247	Dickinson College	PA	*
789	Wabash College	IN	*	2446	Furman University	SC	*
1988	Warren Wilson College	NC	*	2263	Gettysburg College	PA	*
5035	Western New England University	MA	*	834	Grinnell College	IA	*
				1776	Hamilton College	NY	*
				180	Harvey Mudd College	CA	*
				1755	Hobart William Smith Colleges	NY	*
				652	Knox College	IL	*
				653	Lake Forest College	IL	*
				2947	Lawrence University	WI	*
				2194	Lewis & Clark College	OR	*
				2084	Oberlin College	ОН	
				207	Occidental College	CA	*
				2209	Reed College	OR	*
				2413	Rhode Island School of Design	RI	*
				468	Rollins College	FL	
				1189	Smith College	MA	*
				1846	St Lawrence University	NY	*
				2336	Swarthmore College	PA	*
				2063	The College of Wooster	ОН	*
					Trinity College	CT	
					Wesleyan University	CT	*
					Whitman College	WA	*
				2215	Willamette University	OR	*

^{*} Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

ACE	Institution	State		Α	CE	Institution	State	
	Catholic 4yr Colleges - low					Catholic 4yr Colleges - high		
152	Holy Names University	CA	*	· 70	072	Benedictine College	KS	
2952	Marian University	WI		2.	523	Christian Brothers University	TN	
1275	Marygrove College	MI		1	573	Creighton University	NE	*
203	Mount Saint Mary's University	CA	*	k	362	Fairfield University	CT	*
1187	Regis College	MA	*	2	847	Gonzaga University	WA	*
1621	Rivier University	NH	*	1:	176	Merrimack College	MA	*
1675	Saint Peter's University	NJ	*	· 24	409	Providence College	RI	*
435	Trinity Washington University	DC	*	' 50	082	Sacred Heart University	CT	
374	University of Saint Joseph	CT	*	•	781	Saint Mary's College	IN	*
5517	Villa Maria College	NY	*	29	974	Saint Norbert College	WI	*
					267	Santa Clara University	CA	*
				28	858	Seattle University	WA	*
				13	276	University of Detroit Mercy	MI	*
	Catholic 4yr Colleges - medium							
5882	DeSales University	PA						
687	Dominican University	IL	*	k				
1096	Mount St Mary's University	MD	*	ŧ				
2313	Saint Francis University	PA	*	ŧ				
1329	St Catherine University	MN	*	k				
5562	Walsh University	ОН	*	ŧ				

^{*} Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.

ACE	Institution	State		ACE	Institution	State	
	Other Religious 4yr Colleges - very low				Other Religious 4yr Colleges - high		
131	California Baptist University	CA	*	2519	Belmont University	TN	*
1941	Chowan University	NC	*	141	Chapman University	CA	*
1820	Nyack College	NY	*	753	Earlham College	IN	*
214	Pacific Union College	CA	*	1344	Macalester College	MN	*
1949	St Andrews University	NC	*	1412	Millsaps College	MS	*
2214	Warner Pacific College	OR	*	2293	Muhlenberg College	PA	*
2355	Wilson College	PA	*	674	North Central College	IL	
				2163	Oklahoma City University	OK	*
				787	Valparaiso University	IN	*
	Other Religious 4yr Colleges - low			707	Wheaton College	IL	
1243	Adrian College	MI	*				
2049	Bluffton University	ОН			All HBCUs		
523	LaGrange College	GA	*	2054	Central State University	ОН	*
2283	Lycoming College	PA	*	2279	Lincoln University	PA	*
5566	Oklahoma Wesleyan University	OK	*	1094	Morgan State University	MD	
2805	Randolph College	VA	*	1993	Winston-Salem State University	NC	*
2553	Southern Adventist University	TN	*				
					Private HBCUs		
				1934	Bennett College	NC	*
	Other Religious 4yr Colleges - medium			1005	Dillard University	LA	
2432	Anderson University	SC	*	1956	Johnson C Smith University	NC	*
961	Georgetown College	KY	*	5796	Morehouse College	GA	*
5199	Grace College and Theological Seminary	IN	*	527	Morris Brown College	GA	
1953	Guilford College	NC	*	502	Spelman College	GA	*
642	Illinois College	IL	*	25	Stillman College	AL	
2277	Lebanon Valley College	PA	*	2459	Voorhees College	SC	*
2543	Maryville College	TN	*	1026	Xavier University of Louisiana	LA	*
6542	Mount Vernon Nazarene University	ОН					
6615	Palm Beach Atlantic University	FL	*				

^{*} Indicates the institution is included in the national norms.